network was as at 31 March 2022 and is undertaken on a five-yearly interval. Interim valuations use a series
of standard costs to value the individual components and indices to revalue these on an annual basis.

To produce this valuation requires the use of assumptions, estimates and professional judgement. The key
assumptions within the valuation are considered to be; remaining asset lives of the network components,
land compensation adjustment and risk factor. Full details of these assumptions and estimation uncertainty
are contained within the accounts of TfW.

The following sensitivity analysis reflects the key sources of estimation uncertainty in the valuation,
showing the impact of changes in assumptions on the overall value of the CVL asset.

•	 Scenario 1 shows the impact of increasing or decreasing the remaining asset lives of the components
of the modern equivalent railway network by 10%

•	 Scenario 2 shows the impact if the land compensation adjustment (normally 45%) were to increase
or decrease by 10%

•	 Scenario 3 shows the impact of an adjustment to the risk factor applied to the overall DRC valuations,
currently 38% by an increase or decrease of 10%.

Type
Depreciated Replacement

Cost (-)
£m

Depreciated Replacement
Cost (+)

£m

Scenario 1 (143) 143

Scenario 2 (41) 41

Scenario 3 (104) 104

For more information on the valuation and depreciation of Network Assets see Appendix A – Accounting
Policies A.1 and A.2.

 Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2021-22 F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S227

5. Intangible Assets
Information Technology

As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

WG Core
£m

WG Group
£m

WG Core
£m

WG Group
£m

Cost or valuation

At 1 April 64 194 56 181

Newly Consolidated Bodies - 12 - -

Additions 10 35 3 24

Disposals -  (17) -  (18)

Reclassifications 15 19 5 7

At 31 March 89 243 64 194

Amortisation

At 1 April 42 118 34 114

Newly Consolidated Bodies - - - -

Charged in year 9 29 8 23

Disposals -  (15) -  (19)

Reclassifications - - - -

At 31 March 51 132 42 118

Net Book Value at 31 March 38 111 22 76

Net Book Value at 1 April 22 76 22 67

 Welsh Government Consolidated Accounts 2021-22 F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S228

6. Financial Assets – Investments and loans

Student Loans
£m

NHS Trust Public
Dividend Capital

£m

Other Financial
Assets

£m

Total
£m

Balance at 31 March 2020 3,495 - 913 4,408

Newly Consolidated Bodies - - - -

Additions 819 - 395 1,214

Disposals/Write-Offs - - (35) (35)

Loan repayments (135) - (104) (239)

Impairments - - (55) (55)

Fair value adjustment - - (24) (24)

Net fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value
through SOCNE (see note 3 Expenditure)2 (330) - 36 (294)

Policy write-offs (21) - - (21)

Reclassification - - - -

Adjustments - - 12 12

Balance at 31 March 20211 3,828 - 1,138 4,966

Newly Consolidated Bodies - - - -

Additions 891 - 299 1,190

Disposals/Write-Offs - - - -

Loan repayments (154) - (137) (291)

Impairments - - 7 7

Fair value adjustment - - - -

Net fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at fair value
through SOCNE (see note 3 Expenditure)2 928 - (24) 904

Policy write-offs (26) - - (26)

Reclassification - - - -

Adjustments - - (3) (3)

Balance at 31 March 20221 5,467 - 1,280 6,747

WG Core only

At 31 March 2022 5,467 223 2,495 8,185

At 31 March 2021 3,828 222 2,295 6,345
1  Included within the balance carried forward is £179m (2021: £168m) due within one year.
2 �Student Loans measured as Fair Value through Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure. The fair value gain on student loans at fair value

in 2021-22 of £928m is mainly attributable to the change in HM Treasury discount rate applicable to financial instruments, which moved from plus
0.7 percentage points to minus 1.1 percentage points during the year. This increased the carrying value of the student loan balance as the future
value of student loan repayments, in real terms, rose. Further details of the Student Loans Fair Value measurement and exposure to risks is set out